respect to their public shares. This scenario assumes that 25,000,000 public shares are redeemed for an aggregate redemption payment of
approximately $250.0 million. The Business Combination Agreement includes as a condition to closing the Business Combination that, at
the Closing, SCS will have a minimum of $500.0 million in cash comprising (i) the cash held in the Trust Account after giving effect to
SCS share redemptions (but prior to the payment of any (a) deferred underwriting commissions being held in the Trust Account and
(b) transaction expenses of ProKidney or SCS) and (ii) the PIPE Investment Amount actually received by SCS and ProKidney at or prior
to the Closing Date. As the proceeds from the PIPE Investment are expected to satisfy the minimum cash requirement, the total trust
account balance of approximately $250.0 million (as of September 30, 2021) is reflected as being redeemed.

70

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
The following summarizes the pro forma New ProKidney ordinary shares issued and outstanding immediately after the Merger, presented under

the above scenarios:

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts):

No redemption scenario
Maximum redemption

scenario
New

ProKidney
Ordinary

Shares Ownership

New
ProKidney
Ordinary

Shares Ownership
Public Shareholders 25,000,000 9.5 % � 0.0 %
Sponsor 6,890,000 2.6 % 6,890,000 2.9 %
Third Party PIPE Investors 36,860,000 13.9 % 36,860,000 15.4 %
Sponsor Related PIPE Investors 15,640,000 5.9 % 15,640,000 6.5 %
ProKidney Unitholders (including the ProKidney Related PIPE Investors) 180,000,000 68.1 % 180,000,000 75.2 %
Total Shares Outstanding 264,390,000 100.00 % 239,390,000 100.00 %

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data
as of September 30, 2021

(in thousands):

Pro Forma
Combined

(No
redemption

scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
redemption

scenario)
Cash $771,902 $521,899
Total assets 788,657 538,654
Total liabilities 9,557 9,557
Non-controlling interest (1) 515,453 390,032
Total stockholders� equity $263,647 $139,065

(1) Following the completion of the Business Combination, New ProKidney will consolidate ProKidney LP but will not own 100% of the economic
interest in ProKidney LP. The respective noncontrolling interests in ProKidney LP are dependent upon the level of redemptions. The resulting
noncontrolling interest under the no redemption and maximum redemption scenarios is 66.2% and 73.1%, respectively.

71

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
RISK FACTORS

You should carefully review and consider the following risk factors and the other information contained in this proxy statement, including the